of the Companies Act, 2013 and in this regard to 
consider and if thought fit, to pass, with or without 
modification(s), the following resolutions as Ordinary 
Resolutions:

"RESOLVED THAT payment of ₹5,00,000/- (Rupees 
Five Lacs only) for the Statutory Audit and ₹1,42,000/- 
(Rupees One Lac Forty-two thousand only) for the tax 
audit along with applicable taxes and reimbursement 
of actual traveling cost and out of pocket expenses 
for the financial year 2024-25, conducted by the 
Statutory Auditors, M/s K M Deshpande & Co., as 
recommended by the Board of Directors in its 151st

[...]

modification(s) or re-enactment thereof, for the time 
being in force), the Cost Auditors appointed by the 
Board of Directors of the Company, to conduct the 
audit of the cost records for the financial year ending 
March 31, 2025, on a remuneration of ₹1,10,000/- 
(Rupees One Lakh ten Thousand only) and out of 
pocket expenses/travelling on actual, as per applicable 
rules, excluding taxes, be and is hereby ratified.”

“FURTHER RESOLVED THAT the Board of Directors 
of the Company be and is hereby authorized to do 
all acts and take all such steps as may be necessary,

[...]

the Board of Directors to fix the remuneration of 
Statutory Auditors for the financial year 2024-25. 
Accordingly, the Board of Directors in its 151st Board 
Meeting held on 30th June, 2025, has fixed ₹5,00,000/- 
(Rupees Five Lakhs only) for the Statutory Audit and 

₹1,42,000/- (Rupees One Lakh Forty-Two Thousand 
only) for the tax audit along with applicable taxes and 
reimbursement of actual traveling cost and out of 
pocket expenses for the financial year 2024-25.  

6.	 In exercise to the power conferred under Section 
139(5) of the Companies Act, 2013, C&AG has

[...]

to the Board. It was proposed to appoint M/s Diwanji & 
Associates, Cost Accountants, Vadodara as Cost Auditors. 

The Board of Directors on the recommendation of the Audit 
Committee has approved the appointment of Cost Auditor 
along with remuneration of ₹1,10,000/- (Rupees One Lakh 
Ten Thousand only) and out of pocket expenses /travelling 
on actual, as per applicable rules, excluding taxes subject to 
subsequent ratification by Shareholders in general meeting 
for the period ending on 31st March, 2025.

As per Rule 14 of Companies (Audit and Auditors) Rules,